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THE DEFENDANT HEREIN, being duly sworn, states in Open Court 

under oath that: 

1. MY full name is k;d I 

d 

DOB 3 / 2 6 / W  SS# VJ-5---d 5- YX/# 
dress (last address) is 9 2 1 3  ( % v G G 2 ? f i I ,  
cc c 5 396/3 - - 

I ijh: currently con d in the d&& s)& 
My birthplace is / y. , Immigr%ion # hznhc 

My Citizenship is / , FBI# ! !  

MY age is 3 3 years and I completed / years 

in school and 1 years in college. I can read and write. 

I am mentally competent to make this Petition. I understand, 

shogd the plea of guilty herein tendered not be accepted and a 
/' 

trial follow, that admissions made herein or during any hearing on 

this petition would not be admissible against me at trial. 

2. I am represented by 6/&.1 FD /SC  ,  ST^ an 
CLL...+L . 

attorney who has been - ' p  by me. 

3 .  I plead guilty to the charge(s) of 5 - A  8-8 a &A J 
mwY- ~~~) d fl-. 6 wuk- 
as set forth in indictments in cause /number(s) 0 5 -  0 -  706, 0 1 - d  - 9 0 9 ,  

, 
/ . I -  ,- - c  n., -.f 9 m f - h R - Y ? I ,  - -  . I  . R -  7 0 & ~ ' s - ~ r k /  - 

4. I have told my lawyer all of the facts and circumstances 

known to me about the charges(s) asserted in the indictment (s) . I 

believe that my lawyer is fully informed on all such matters. My 
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a . - - - - - . - - - - - - --.- = - - - _ _ -  

i n  t h a t  p l e a  and t h a t  t h e  C o n s t i t u t i o n  g u a r a n t e e s  m e  (a) t h e  r i g h t  

t o  a  speedy  and p u b l i c  t r i a l  by j u r y ,  ( b )  t h e  r i g h t  t o  see, h e a r  

' and'cross examine a l l  w i t n e s s e s  c a l l e d  t o  t e s t i f y ,  ( c )  t h e  r i g h t  t o  

u s e  t h e  power and p r o c e s s  of t h e  C o u r t  t o  compel t h e  p r o d u c t i o ~ l  of 

e v i d e n c e ,  i n c l u d i n g  t h e  a t t e n d a n c e  o f  any  w i t n e s s e s  i n  my f a v o r ,  

( d )  t h e  r i g h t  t o  have  t h e  p r e s e n c e  a n d  a s s i s t a n c e  o f  a lawyer a t  

a l l  s t a g e s  o f  t h e  t r i a l  and any a p p e a l ,  ( e )  t h e  r i g h t  t o  c h a l l e n g e  - 
t h e  composi t ion of  t h e  Grand J u r y ,  which i n d i c t e d  m e ,  ( f )  t h e  r i g h t  

t o  t e s t i f y  i n  my own d e f e n s e ,  ( g )  t h e  r i g h t  t o  a  j u r y  v e r d i c t  of  

a l l  twe lve  j u r o r s  b e f o r e  I c o u l d  be found  g u i l t y .  

6 .  1 u n d e r s t a n d  t h a t  i f  I do n o t  have  funds  t o  employ an 

a t t o r n e y ,  t h e  Court w i l l  appo in t  an  a t t o r n e y  t o  r e p r e s e n t  m e ;  t h a t  

I do  n o t  have t o  t e s t i f y  a g a i n s t  my s e l f ;  t h a t  i f  I s h o u l d  be  

c o n v i c t e d  a f t e r  a  j u r y  t r i a l ,  I would have  a b s o l u t e  r i g h t  t o  a n  

a p p e a l  t o  t h e  M i s s i s s i p p i  Supreme Court  w i t h  a s s i s t a n c e  o f  c o u n s e l ,  

a n d  a t  no c o s t  t o  m e  shou ld  I be  d e t e r m i n e d  t o  b e  f i n a n c i a l l y  

u n a b l e  t o  pay f o r  same. I u n d e r s t a n d  t h a t  by p l e a d i n g  g u i l t y  I am 

a d i u t t i n g  t h a t  I d i d  c o m i t  t h e  c r ime  c h a r g e d  i n  t h e   indictment!^) 

a n d  t h a t  I am wa iv ing  a l l  o f  t h e  r i g h t s  se t  f o r t h  i n  p a r a g r a p h  

number f i v e  ( 5 )  of  t h i s  P e t i t i o n .  

7 .  A t  t h e  t i m e  of  t h e  crime r e f e r r e d  t o  h e r e i n ,  I was n o t ,  

a n d  a t  t h i s  t ime  I am n o t  u n d e r  t h e  i n f l u e n c e  o f  d r u g s ,  n o r  

a l c o h o l ,  n o r  s u f f e r i n g  from a n y  m e n t a l  d i s e a s e .  

8 .  I d e c l a r e  t h a t  no o f f i c e r  or  a g e n t  o f  a n y  b r a n c h  of 

government,  nor any o t h e r  pe r son  has  made any promise  o f  inducement  

o f  any k i n d  t o  me, o r  w i t h i n  my knowledge t o  anyone e lse ,  t h a t  I 

w i l l  r e c e i v e  a  l i g h t e r  s e n t e n c e ,  p r o b a t i o n ,  e a r l y  release,  or  any 

o t h e r  form of l e n i e n c y  i f  I p l e a d  "GUILTYn. I h a v e  n o t  been 

h n a t n n  thrpat-n-4 wen+= ' ' "  -- -' -Q i r - 1  l v  f n r c e d .  j n t  im i r l a t ed  nr 

. . -,,,,-- ,.. -.., ...-....-, Ll.: , .  ..:.:. G C L L L i  -8.c L-'L,,.L - : L - . + - L  < .'. - 3.- - -'- -' 

m e .  I o f f e r  my p l e a  of "GUIL'~'Y" f r e e l y  and v o l u n t a r i l y  a n d  o f  my 

own accord  and wi th  f u l l  unde r s t and ing  o f  a l l  t h e  m a t t e r s  set f o r t h  

i n  t h e  ind ic tment  h e r e i n  and i n  t h e  P e t i t i o n ,  and t h i s  p l e a  i s  w i t h  

t h e  a d v i c e  and c o n s e n t  o f  my l awyer .  
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i n $ i c t m e n t .  The p' -shment which t h e  C o u r t  1. Impose f o r  t h i s  
2/11 c r i m e  t h a t  I am c h a r g e d  w i t h  is  a s  f o l l o w s :  

MAXIMUM M I N I r n  

COUNTOR # O / - 0 - 7 o b  I 
corn9 OR # 01- 0 - 705' 

/ 
7 0  UP- / q - e w  

' 3 0  ~ ~ w - 0  /LIE'- 
- > 

has  %:ex r e a c h e d  w 

recommended s e n t e n c e  as a  r e s u l t  o f  s o - c a l l e d  " p l e a - b a r g a i n i n g " ,  I 

u n d e r s t a n d  n e i t h e r  my a t t o r n e y  n o r  any o t h e r .  pe r son  c a n  represent  

t o  m e  t h a t  1 w i l l  r e c e i v e  any p a r t i c u l a r  s e n t e n c e  i f  I p l e a d  

g u i l t y .  The f i n a l  d e c i s i o n  a s  t o  t h e  s e n t e n c e  r e s t s  w i t h  t h e  

C o u r t .  

If a s  a  r e s u l t  o f  p l e a  b a r g a i n i n g ,  my a t t o r n e y  and I have  

r e a c h e d  an agreement w i t h  t h e  District A t t o r n e y ' s  O f f i c e  c o n c e r n i n g  

my o f f e r  t o  p l e a  g u i l t y  t o  t h e  c h a r g e ( s )  l i s t e d  i n  pa rag raph  t h r e e  

( 3 ) ,  it is my u n d e r s t a n d i n g  t h a t  t h e  D i s t r i c t  A t t o r n e y  w i l l  

recorru~rend t o  t h e  C o u r t  t h a t  I r e c e i v e  a  s e n t e n c e  a s  fo l lows:  J7d- '44 

0--736 ; ? u /acY  * L)/-0-307.'  R / - 0 -  7 0 g . e J  =ma 
/ 

~ - 5 ' 0 % ,  /3,&&%t / - - 1 

0, 5- ye& /"4 
7 - 2  

- -  - 

I u n d e r s t a n d  t h a t  i f  I am s e n t e n c e d  f o r  an armed r o b b e r y  o r  

a t t empted  armed r o b b e r y ,  by d i s p l a y i n g  a d e a d l v  weapon, I w i l l  n o t  

b e  e l i g i b l e  for p a r o l e .  I u n d e r s t a n d  t h a t  i f  I am s e n t e n c e d  as an 

h a b i t u a l  c r i m i n a l ,  I w i l l  n o t  be  e l i g i b l e  f o r  p a r o l e ,  I u n d e r s t a n d  

t h a t  i f  I am s e n t e n c e d  f o r  a  s e x  crime, I w i l l  not b e  e l i g i b l e  f o r  

p a r o l e .  I f  I am s e n t e n c e d  a f t e r  JULY 1, 1995,  f o r  any crime, I may 
. > 

1 2 .  T u n d e r s ~ a n a  t h a t  i f  1 am n o t  e l i g i b l e  f o r  p a r o l e ,  I w i l l  

n o t  r e c e i v e  "good t i m e  c r e d i t s M .  I a l s o  u n d e r s t a n d  t h a t  " e a r n e d  

t i m e "  o r  "good t i m e  c r e d i t s t q  w i l l  n o t  b e  a p p l i e d  t o  r e d u c e  my . . 

p a r o l e  e l i g i b i l i t y  d a t e .  I u n d e r s t a n d  t h a t  t h i s  Cour t  h a s  no 

c o n t r o l  over t h e  g i v i n g  o f  ea rned  t i m e  o r  good t i m e .  I u n d e r s t a n d  
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. , IJ. m y  lawye nas  c o u n s e l e d  and  a s s $  .J m e ,  and I am 

s a t i s f i e d  w i t h  t h e  a d v i c e  and h e l p  h e / s h e  h a s  g i v e n  m e .  
1 4 .  My l awyer  a d v i s e s  m e  t h a t  t h e  e l e m e n t s  o f  t h e  c h a r g e  t o  

I s u b m i t  t h e  f o l l b w i n g  f a c t s  which 1 s t a t e  t o .  b e  t r u e ,  and f e e l  
. , 

g u i l t y .  

15 .  I unders tand  t h a t  I am p r e s e n t i n g  t h i s  P e t i t i o n  under  Oath - 

a n d  u n d e r  p e n a l t y  o f  p e r j u r y  f o r  any f a l s e  s t a t e m e n t s  c o n t a i n e d  

h e r e i n .  I have n o t  been encouraged by any  p e r s o n  t o  answer f a l s e l y  

any  q u e s t i o n  i n  t h i s  P e t i t i o n  i n  o r d e r  t o  have  t h i s  p l e a  a c c e p t e d .  

1 6 .  I u n d e r s t a n d  t h a t  my p l e a  of g u i l t y  may b e  wi thdrawn a t  

a n y  time dur ing  a  h e a r i n g  on t h i s  P e t i t i o n  p r i o r  t o  t h e  a c c e p t a n c e  

o f  t h e  p l e a  by t h e  C o u r t .  

1 7 .  I have p r e v i o u s l y  been  c o n v i c t e d  o f  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  

I & '76' (2 f e l o n i e s  : .- - 284 

S i g n e d  by m e  i n  t h e  p r e s e n c e  of m y  l a w y e r ,  t h i s  t h e  A&& 
. ? c- , -i% , (7 - . . . -  .. . - I 

. .. , . .  . . ... . .. . -. 

. - 

DEFENDANT 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

OF HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI 

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 

VERSUS NO. 01-0-706, 01-0-707, 
01-0-708, 01-0-970 

JEFFERY EARL JONES DEFENDANT 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

TRANSCRIPT OF THE PROCEEDINGS HAD AND DONE IN THE 

GUILTY PLEA OF THE ABOVE-STYLED AND NUMBERED CAUSE 

BEFORE THE HONORABLE BOBBY B. DELAUGHTER, HINDS 

COUNTY JUDGE, 01: THE Z6TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2001. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

APPEARANCES: 

Present and Representing the State: 

HONORABLE GREGORY MILES 
Assistant Hinds County District Attorney 
Post Office Box 22747 
Jackson, Mississippi 39225 

Present and Representing. the Defendant: 

HONORABLE GLENN FOLFE 
. . . .  ,...., . . , .  . . .  . . .  . . .  : . . .  . , ,?. . . ~  . . . . . . . .  i _ -..,.. <: . . . . . . . . . . .  , 1 ,. 

i A I ~ L L ~ C L ,  13iiiit?'~S~o- 
Jackson, Mississippi 39201 

Reported by: Mary Ro ers, CSR #I107 
Off =cia? Court Reporter 
Post Office Box 327 
Jackson, Mississippi 39205 
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~lea/Jefferv Jones 

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Jones, 

did you have a chance yesterday afternoon 

to confer with your attorney? 

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: All right. And about 

how long did y'all visit together? 

THE DEFENDANT: A little less than 

an hour. 

THE COURT: Okay. More than a half 

hour? 

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: Betwee:; 3 0  minutes and 

an hour? 

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: And did y'all discuss 

your case, the pros and cons of going to 

trial as opposed to the pros and cons of 

pleading guilty? 

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: All right. And have you 

given it further thought overnight - -  and 

it's now 11 o'clock - -  have voii aiven St 
. . . . . . , . . . .  . -  ,, . . . - < .. . . . 
G : L " ~ y ~ A L - . " " c L & , * y L 1 2  C a L I U  L l l L c ,  l l ~ f i ~ l l - ~ ~ ~ l ~  2s .Ci3 

what you want to do? 

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: All right. Have you 

reached a decision? 

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: And what's your 



P l e a / J e f f e r y  Jones 3 

decis ion? 

THE DEFENDANT: G u i l t y  p l e a .  

THE COURT: A l l  r i g h t .  Are you 

ready t o  proceed, M r .  Miles? 

MR. MILES: Yes, s i r .  a 

THE COURT: M r .  Folse?  

MR. FOLSE: Y e s ,  your  Honor. A t  

t h i s  time, your Honor, we would withdraw 

our previously, e n t e r e d  p l e a  of no t  g u i l t y  

t o  t he  various indict 'ments and would ask 

t o  approach t h e  bench. W e  have a  

p e t i t i o n  t o  e n t e r  a .?J .ea of g u i l t y , .  

THE COURT: A l l  r i g h t .  M r .  Fo lse ,  

i f  you and your c l i e n t  would s t e p  over  t o  

t he  microphone. Go ahead.  

MR. MILES: Your Honor, t h i s  i s  

S t a t e  of Miss iss ippi  v e r s u s  J e f f e r y  Ear l  

Jones charged i n  indic tment  number 

0 1 - 0 - 7 0 6  with s a l e  of coca ine ,  0 1 - 0 - 7 0 7  

with s a l e  of cocaine ,  01-0-708, '  Count 1, 

possession of cocaine w i t h  i n t e n t ,  and 

Count 2 ,  s a l e  of cocaine ,  01-0-767 with 

,... : '. 
, -  . ?_..i ., .&.,,; .? Z:? I _.f ~ A L - ~ ~ ~ ? 7 & ; ~ ~ ; ~ . ?  ..~-&+-;.:.: : 

than  two grams bu t  less than  1 0  grams, 

and 0 1 - 0 - 9 7 0  wi th  s a l e  of coca ine .  I t ' s  

t h e  S t a t e ' s  unders tanding t h a t  t h e  

d~~i fendan t ,  who i s  p r e s e n t  wi th  h i s  

a t t o rney ,  Mr:Glenn F o l s e ,  wishes t o  

withdraw h i s  previous  e n t e r e d  p l e a s  of 



Plea/Jeffery Jones 

not guilty and enter pleas of guilty to 

these charges. And if the Court accepts 

the plea, the State would have a 

recommendation as to sentencing, which 

would include remanding 0170-767, which 

is the possession of cocaine in an amount 

of two to 10 grams. 

THE COURT: All right. And he's 

pleading guilty to all the other 

indictments? 

MR. MILES: That's what the State 

understands, yes, sir. 

THE COURT: I don't have any court 

files. Do you have copies of those 

indictments? 

MR. MILES: Yes, sir, I do. 

THE COURT: I don't need the one 

that you intend to remand. All right. I 

need you to raise your right hand as best 

you can and be sworn. 

[COURT ADMINISTERS THE OATH TO THE DEFENDANT] 

EXAMINATION BY THE COURT: 

; .=.c&. -. ,+*; ;pz.2 1 . -. !. .- 1 . ,- - .. .-- - - " ",. l".4P <. L'U1 - . . : * , & z . ~ * :  A''" ....-.y.l., ..iC :-+&~9s2b' 
2--- - 1 

Earl Jones? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. And you are in court today with your 

attorney, Mr. Glenn Folse; is chat correct? 

A. Correct. 

THE COURT: Mr. F.olse, I thought you 



were retained in this case. 

MR. FOLSE: I was, your Honor. Did 

I put something besides that? 

THE COURT: It's got court appointed 

on it. 

MR. FOLSE: I apologize, your 

Honor. I just marked out the wrong one. 

, I will be glad to initial it, sir. 

THE COURT: It's in the record. We 

will just change it. 

THE COURT : (Continuing) 

Q .  All right. Mr. Jones, your attornev has 

submitted to the Court a written petition indicating 

that you wish to withdraw your previous pleas of not 

guilty in these cases and to enter pleas of guilty. 

Is it your desire to do so? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q . All right. Turning to the bottom of page 

four of the petition, is this your signature? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q .  And did you sign that today? 

A. Yes, sir. 

M" :,i !l 3 . : -  ' ' .-:..$ ;. &&. ..'.!2;.:, :.,* 7 '?.<.: 
- 7  . ., ,,. >~-.- * .  .- . . - 

' 2  . 
doing that, let me - -  one correction to 

the indictment or one enhancement that we 

will not be - -  we would not be seeking. 

Yesterday, for t!,e record, the officer 

who originally measured the distance 

between the gymnasium and the sale site 



~lea/~effery Jones 6 

went and remeasured that, and the sale 

site' exceeds the 1 , 0 0 0  feet distance 

between the gymnasium and the sale site, 

so we would not be seeking enhancement on 

that, just for the record. . 
THE COURT: And that would just 

pertain to 0 1 - 7 0 6 ?  

MR. MILES: No, sir, that's all the 

sales. They all occurred at the same 

place. 

THE COURT: All right. I 

understand. 

MR. MILES: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: Mr. Jones, is there 

something I need to know? 

MR. FOLSE: Your Honor, I was just 

explaining to him the aspect of that 

particular thing, which came to our 

knowledge today. 

THE COURT: All right. 

THE COURT: (Continuing) 

Q. Well, does that have any effect, 
6 . . ,  .., . .... > . .. . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . , ..;. . . 

, -.-:. '..: .-... J .......:; .; . .. ... - -- -----" r a - - : 2 ' .  > - - - - j .  

A. No, sir. 

Q. Mr. Jones, did you read through the 

petition before you signed it? 

A. Yes, Sir. 

Q - Did you also go over it with your 

attorney? 
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A. Yes, sir. 

Q .  Did you understand everything in the 

petition? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q - Did you understand that the 

representations made by you in the petition are. 

considered under oath just like you are under oath 

at this time? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q .  And is everything in the petition true 

and correct? 

A. . Yes, sir .  

Q. And you were previously convicted in 

Hinds County, case number 9 6 - 2 - 2 8 9 ;  is that right? 

A. Yes, sir, previously convicted. I don't 

know - -  I don't remember the case number. 

Q - Was that a drug case? 

A. Yes, sir, possession. 

On March 28th of 1 9 9 7 ?  Q .  

A. Yes, sir. 

Q - As far as you know, are there any other 

charges pending against you anywhere other than the 
.; . 

,, < .!::;.(;r- ,....:> .."..& ..,.: '< ..-. ;. :: - \ . ..,. ~S A -*,--A .,. ..., . :, '?,::=. ' .. : ..-.*.* A 
L - - - > - '  - .- ---- .+ .L. - -- - l'-AL- 

. .  %;-..: 
I -- 1 ----- 

other than the charge that the State has indicated 

it would remand? 

A. No charge as far as I know. 

Q -  All right. I need t.2 take some time with 

you, Mr. Jones, and make sure that you understand 

your constitutional rights that you have at this 



point in each of these cases but that you will be 

waiving or giving up by pleading guilty. Do you 

understand? 

A. I understand. 

Q - Do you understand that you.have the right 

to a public trial by jury in each df these cases? 

A. I understand. 

Q. Do you understand that you would have the 

right to your lawyer's assistance at each one of 

those trials? 

A. I understand. 

Q. Do you understand thrt you would have the 

right to confront and have your lawyer cross-examine 

all witnesses that would testify against you? 

A. I understand. 

Q . Do you understand that you would have the 

right to subpoena into court any witnesses that you 

desire to testify on your behalf? 

A. I understand. 

Q .  Do you understand that that would include 

yourself; that is, you would be considered a 

A. I understand. 

Q .  Do you understand, however, that you 

would also, in each of these cases, have the right 

to remain silent, meaning that you could not b- 

compelled or made to testify? 

A. I understand. 
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Q -  Do you understand that if you chose not 

to.testify, you could also have the Court instruct 

the jury that they could not hold that fact against 

you? 

A. Yes, I understand. 

Q .  Now you have a number of charges against 

you. I want to make sure youunderstand 

specifically each of the charges and the nature of 

them. In cause number 01-706 you are charged with 

the sale of cocaine on February 16th of 2001, having 

been previously convicted of a violation of the 

Controlled Substances Act. In cause number 01-7'7 

you are charged with the unlawful sale of cocaine' on 

or about February 28th of 2001, again, also having 

been convicted previously of a violation of the 

State Controlled Substances Act. In cause number 

01-708 you are charged with two counts. Count 1 

charges you. with possession of cocaine withthe 

intent to distribute on or about March the 7th of 

this year, and count 2 charges you with the sale of 

cocaine on or about that same day, having been 

ureviously convicted for an offense under the 
. - !,..- . . .- . '.. .? " . . . . ,  . .  .. . . . . . .-- ... . ,:..:: 
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you are charged with the sale of cocaine. Now, do 

you understand each of the charges involved? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q .  Has your lawyer adtised you of all of the 

elements of each one of these offenses that the 

State would have to prove if your cases went to 



:rial? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q -  And has he fully explained to you and do 

you fullyunderstand the nature of the charges 

against you? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. And have you fully discussed allof the 

facts and circumstances surrounding your cases with 

your lawyer? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q .  And has he advised you of possible 

derolses that you might have if any of your cases 

went to trial? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q .  Do you understand that the court would 

also instruct the jury that.they must presume that 

you are innocent unless and until the prosecution 

proved you guilty beyond a reasonable doubt? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. . Do you understand that all 12 jurors 

would have to agree on your guilt beyond a 

reasonable doubt 8.nd so vote before .you could be 
... . . - ., . . , .  . . . - -- .- ?<. Lvurru .,ui,~y. 6iru U c L ~ L c  &LC LVUL-i-iV~>'- ' i?iigVhL SllY 

sentence upon you? 

A. I understand. 

Q . Do you understand that even if the jury 

found you guilty, you would have the right to appeai 

that conviction, as well as your sentence, to the 

Mississippi Supreme Court? 
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A. I understand .. 

Q -  Do you understand that if you were unable 

to afford an appeal, the cost of it, including that 

of your lawyer, would be paid for either by the 

State of Mississippi or by Hinds County? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q .  Do you understand each of these rights 

that I've gone over with you that you have at this 

point and that you would continue to have if any of 

your cases went to trial? 

A. I understand. 

Q - Do yo2 imderstand, however, that you 

waive or give up every one of these rights in each 

one of these cases by pleading guilty? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q .  Are you satisfied with the advice and 

help as of this point that your lawyer has provided 

to you? 

A. ' Yes, sir. 

Q .  Do you understand that while he may 

advise you on certain matters, including whether or 

not in his opinion it: would be in your best interest 

rF 2*,..,. . ,? +. . 2: .." : '. 3 :.. . .' . . 9 - . : > ~ ~ ~  ,.r.&-':. -.:+-.-$.:-.x' -,-., >-.! ..,,..;- :, . _ _ . . .  _ _ . (  - -- . - - - -  2 -  - , --A- . .  = . -; - -- 3: 

is yours and yours alone to make? 

A. I understand. 

Q. Do you still wish to plead guilty to eact 

one of these cases? 

A. I do. 

Q. And is that your own independent 
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decision? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q .  Other than any plea agreement that has 

been reached between your attorney and the district 

attorney's office, have any promises qr hope of 

reward been made to you to get you to plead guilty? 

7 

8 

A. No. 

Q. Have any threats been made against you or 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2  0  

2 1 

2  2  

- .  
! 
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has any force or intimidation been usedagainst you 

to get you to plead guilty? 

A. No. 

Q .  At this time are you under the influence 

of either alcohol or drugs? 

A. No, sir. 

Q .  Are you undergoing any type of mental or 

emotional treatment? 

A. No, sir. 

THE COURT: What would the State 

prove in each of the cases? 

MR. MILES: Your Honor, should this 

case proceed to trial, the State would be 

prepared to prove in cause number 
l' 

I. . . .. 

2  4 

2 5 

2  6 

2 7 

2 8 

2  9 
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of 2 0 0 1 ,  an undercover officer with the 

Jackson Police Department purchased from 

the defendant for $ 2 0 0 . 0 0  one large rock 

of what was tested and proved to be 1.76 

grams of cocaine from the defendant. 

This occurred at 3665 Sykes Park Drive, 

.=..- i 
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which is within the First ~udicial 

District of Hinds County, ~ississippi. 

In cause number - -  

THE COURT: Let's stop right there a 

minute . 

MR. MILES: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT : (Continuing ) 

Q. You have heard the facts that the State 

claims it would prove in cause number 0 1 - 7 0 6 .  Do 

you have any disagreement with those facts? 

A. No, sir. 

Q. Now it's also an allegation in that 

indictment that you have a prior felony conviction, 

and that's the one that we were talking about 

earlier I believe: is that correct? 

A 

Q 

well? 

A 

That's correct. 

All right. So do you admit to that as 

Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Miles. 

MR. MILES: In cause number 

0 1 - 0 - 7 0 7 ,  the State would be prepared to 
. . 1 ; .  ... :...:.. . :;::,-- ..; ;+> \-: .*,; .... .... F*:'. .-, ;,.. ,.. :. ' . * 1.: :;.,.': . . 
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2 0 0 1 ,  an undercover officer with the 

Jackson Police Department purchased for 

$ 2 0 0 . 0 0  several pieces of what was tested 

and proved to be 2 . 7 8  grams of cocaine 

from the defendant. This also occurred 

at 3 6 6 5  Sykes Park Drive, which is within 
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the First Judicial District of Hinds 

County, Mississippi. 

THE COURT: And would the State also 

offer as evidence at that trial that the 

defendant was previously cqnvicted in 

cause number 96-2-289 on the docket of 

this court on or about March the 28th of 

1997, for a violation of the State 

Controlled Substances Act? 

MR. MILES: That's correct. 

THE COURT : (Continuing) 

Q. You have heard the facts that the State 

claims that it would prove in cause number 01-707. 

Do you have any disagreement with those facts? 

A. No, sir. 

THE COURT: All right. 

MR. MILES: Your Honor, in cause 

number 01-0-708, the State would be 

prepared to prove that on or about March 

7th of 2001, an undercover officer with 

the Jackson Police Department purchased 

one rock of what was tested and proved to 

t;. 7' . & . L ~ ~ L b , s . ~ :  .:* , .. +;:+ .J :: ::.-,. : -+; ,.?$?.> .:..<- *- IL-. .  .. . :.. .. . -  - 4,- 

defendant. At that time he was also 

arrested immediately following the sale 

and was found to be in possession of what 

was te~ted and proved to be 9.99 grams o! 

cocaine. All of this occurred within the 

First Judicial District of Hinds County, 
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at 3665 Sykes Park Drive. The State 

would also be prepared to prove that the 

defendant had been previously convicted 

on a drug possession with intent in cause 

number 96-2-289 on March 28th of 1997. 

THE COURT : (Continuing) 

Q - You have heard the facts that the State 

claims that it would prove in cause number 01-708. 

DO you have any disagreement with those facts? 

A. No, sir. 

MR. MILES: .The State would be 

prepared 'to prove in cause number 

01-0-970 that on or about February 13th, 

2001, an undercover officer with the 

Jackson Police Department purchased £or 

$200.00 from the defendant seven rocks of 

what was tested and proved to be crack 

cocaine from the defendant. This 

occurred at 3665 Sykes Park Drive which 

is within the First Judicial District of 

Hinds County, Mississippi. The State 

would also be prepared to prove that the 
i n  .;.-: .. . .., .., ..- +. . % ;  ;, -.2; -,:. :,,- .. . . - .  . .. 3 ,.. , .  .,. ..; -,:.. .. 5 , . . . . - -,- --- ---.A-** - ,  *-A- x. L -..a. p,i .L rz-.-..Yc . . 

I ----- - - - - -  
in cause number 96-2-289, which is a drug 

possession conviction on March 28th of 

1997. 

THE COURT: Now thzt indictment does 

not contain that allegation. If the case 

went to trial, would the State be moving 
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to amend the-indictment to reflect that 

allegation? 

MR. MILES: Yes, sir, we would. 

THE COURT : (Continuing) 

Q . You have heard the facts that the State 

claims that it would prove in cause number 0 1 - 9 7 0 .  

Do you have any disagreement with those facts? 

A. No, sir. 

Q .  Do you understand that the Court is not 

bound by whatever plea agreement has been reached 

between your attorney and the district attorney's 

;. .. 

office, ?nd upon your guilty plea to eac? m e  of the 

five charges - -  that would be four sales and one 

possession with intent to distribute - -  that the 

Court could sentence you up to 6 0  years of 

incarceration? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q . And assess a fine up to 1 0  million 

dollars. 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q Do you understand that if incarceration 

is part of your sentence, that no one can assure you 
. 

- 

11 .. . . . . . . ... . - - . .. . 1. - 1 ho =.-.& ,-7&;.r-'+'- 

2 4 -- 1 
2 5 

2 6  

2 7  

2 8 

2 9  
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that time? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q -  Understanding all of this, Mr. Jones, I 

now ask you, in cause number 0 1 - 7 0 6  for the offense 

of the unlawful sale of cocaine, having been 

previously convicted of an offense under the 
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Controlled Substances ~ c t ,  how do you plead? ~uilty 

or not guilty? 

A. Guilty. 

Q. And in cause number 01-707 for the 

unlawful sale of cocaine, having been~previously 

convicted of a violation of the State Controlled 

Substances Act, how do you plead? Guilty or not 

guilty? 

A. Guilty. 

Q - And in cause number 01-708, Count 1, for 

possession of cocaine with intent to distribute, 

having been previously eoxvicted for an offense of 

the Controlled Substances Act of Mississippi, how do 

you plead? Guilty or not guilty? 

A. Guilty. 

Q . And in Count 2 of that cause, for the 

sale of cocaine, having been previously convicted 

for a violation of the State Controlled 

Substances Act, how do you plead? Guilty or not 

guilty? 

A. Guilty. 

Q .  And.in cause n.umher 01-970 for the 
... . ,, . .. " L & i . . ; ,  : - . . ,.. . . .;.; 1 ,. 
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previously convicted of an offense under the State 

Controlled Substances Act, how do you plead? Guilty 

or not guilty? 

A. Guilty. 

BY THE COURT: Mr. Folse, do you 

know of any reason why the Court should 
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not accept your client's plea of guilty? 

MR. FOLSE: No, your Honor. 

THE COURT: Mr. ~iles? 

MR. MILES: No, sir. 

THE COURT: Then I find in 

accordance with Rule 8 . 0 4  of the 

Mississippi Uniform Circuit and County 

Court Rules that the defendant is 

competent to understand the nature of 

each one of these charges; that he 

understands the nature and consequences 

c.C: his pleas, as well as the rninim::m and 

maximum penalties provided by law for 

each offense to which he has pled 

guilty. I further find that the 

defendant understands that by pleading 

guilty he waives his constitutional 

rights of trial by jury, the right to 

confront and cross-examine adverse 

witnesses, the right of compulsory 

process for the attendance of witnesses, 

the right against self-incrimination, the 

>*< --,, ::. .. :,. . .  . ,  .. ,. 
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together with his right to the assistance 

of counsel both at trial and on appeal. 

I further find that each one of the pleas 

are voluntarily and intelligently made, 

not induced by fear, violence, deception 

or any other improper inducement, and 
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that there is' a separate factual basis 

for each of the pleas. Accordingly, I 

accept the defendant's pleas and 

adjudicate you guilty on each one of 

those pleas. What's the State's 

recommendation? 

MR. MILES: It's the State's 

recommendation that in cause number 

0 1 - 0 - 7 0 6  for sale of cocaine, that the 

defendant be placed in the custody of the 

Mississippi Department of Corrections for 

a period of thr-0 years and that he serve 

those three years. In cause number 

0 1 - 0 - 7 0 7  for sale of cocaine, it's the 

State's recommendation that the defendant 

be placed in the custody of MDOC for a 

period of three years and that he serve 

those three years. In cause number - -  

and that would be consecutive to cause 

number 0 1 - 0 - 7 0 6 .  In cause number 

0 1 - 0 - 7 0 8 ,  Count 1, possession with intent 

to distribute, possession of cocaine with 
. , 
L.'..C"b L" U IULLLuULL( -_LL  U L I I L  Y I L I - .  I 

recommendation that the defendant be 

placed in the custody of the Mississippi 

Department of Corrections for a period of 

three years and that he serve those three 

years consecutive to 0 1 - 0 - 7 0 7 .  And in 

cause number 0 1 - 0 - 7 0 8 ,  Count 2, sale of 
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cocaine, it's the State's recommendation 

that the defendant be placed in the 

custody of MDOC for a period of six years 

and that that sentence run consecutive 

with the sentence in cause,number 

0 1 - 0 - 7 0 8 ,  Count 1. In cause number 

0 1 - 0 - 9 7 0  for sale of cocaine, it's the 

State's recommendation that the defendant 

be placed in the custody of MDOC for a 

period of three years, that he serve that 

three years consecutive to cause number 

0 1 - 0 - 7 0 8 ,  Count 2, and following release, 

that he be placed on five years 

post-release supervision and pay a fine 

of $ 3 , 0 0 0  payable beginning 6 0  days 

following release. It's also the State's 

recommendation in cause number 0 1 - 0 - 7 6 7 ,  

possession of cocaine in an amount more 

than two grams but less than 1 0  grams, 

that that be remanded. , 

THE COURT: What was that cause 

number ? 

. .,. .... ., .. >..?,',<,.,', r >  *? : : . : .  . . : - . - - - - - - - - - . - - - -. - -- - - - - - - - . -. . .- . . . . . - 

remanded, your Honor, is 0 1 - 0 - 7 6 7 .  

THE COURT: (Continuing) 

Q - Mr. Jones, do you have anything you wish 

t~ say before the Court imposes sez~tence? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q - Go ahead. 
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A. I would just .like to admit that I'm sorry 

that I didn't stop. You know, I had a change .in 

character. Because even the informant, I was like 

believing she was on drugs, and a couple of nights 

before they picked me up, I admitted to her that I 

was going to stop. I even tried to offer, you know, 

drug rehab, because I had it in my heart, you know, 

to make a change. Because the Sunday before I got 

picked up, I was at my church, and I even talked to 

my pastor about trying to, you know, turn my life 

back in to God. I was informing them that I was 

doing things I shouldn't be doing, so I 'rr i  rot ready, 

but this coming Sunday, I will be up there. I'm 

just letting you know that before this incident, you 

know, I did have a change of heart, -and, you know, a 

little conflict within myself that I know I should 

do better, But didn't nothing change. I still, 

wanted to do better, but I'm just sorry that I 

didn't do it sooner. It was too late. 

THE COURT: All right, sir. 

THE COURT: Mr. Folse? 

MR. FOXSE: Nothing, your Honor.. 
.-+z zcSy\.; L . L.,+ .- L.IL ..-,.. - LjlGliCU 2 L.i=Lic. .  ' . -. 

A. i 

too, becauseit appears to me that you 

are not an uneducated person, and you 

have some capabilities that you need to 

put to better and more positive use. And 

L can assure you your sentence would be 

different if it was for mere possession, 
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if you were just having an addiction 

problem, but when you cross the line and 

begin passing it on to other people, 

that's a very serious offense. 

The Court will accept ,the 

recommendation of the State, for the most 

part. There will be one thing I'm going 

to add. It will be the sentence of the 

Court in cause number 0 1 - 7 0 6  that you be 

remanded to the custody of the 

Mississippi Department of Corrections for 

a period of three years, and the thing 

that I'm adding is a provision that you 

receive mandatory alcohol and drug 

dependency treatment while you are 

incarcerated. It will be the sentence of 

the Court in cause number 0 1 - 7 0 7  that you 

be remanded to the custody of the 

Mississippi Department of Corrections for 

a period of three years. It will be the 

sentence of the Court in cause number 

0 1 - 7 0 8 ,  Count 1, that you be remanded to 

. . .. . . -. ';. ". ;v>ri.i. .- .A. .. ..A> > ,.+ '.; -. 2 . , . : , : ...-.. ; ' ;.. . . :. .,,r.> - -  -.- "-:'- r - - -L. .. - . ... . . . . . 

of Corrections for a period of three 

years. It will be the sentence of the 

Court in cause number 0 1 - 7 0 8 ,  Count 2, 

that you be remanded to t:le custody of 

the Mississippi Department of Corrections 

2 9 for a period of six years. It will be 
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the sentence of the Court in cause number 

01-970 that you be remanded to the 

custody of the Mississippi Department of 

Corrections for a period of three years. 

Each of these cases and each of the 

counts therein for which you have been 

sentenced will run consecutive to and not 

concurrent with one another for a total 

of 18 years. Following your release from 

incarceration, you will be placed on 

post-release supervision for a period of 

fi-TP years under the terms and condi+ions 

of Section 47-7-34 of the Mississippi 

Code as amended. There will be a number 

of terms and conditions of your 

post-release supervision which will be 

set forth in a separate probation order, 

which you need to make sure that you 

understand, because after serving this 

lengthy period of time, you will still 

have to abide by those terms and 

conditions. And if vou violate any one 

. .- - 1 - - -- ----I- -__.., - - - - A - A -  ^ - _ + _ ,  -_---- 1 - -  

are subject, without benefit of trial, of 

being brought back before the Court at 

that time, and at that time the Court 

could sentence ~ O L I  to anythiag in each of 

these cases up to 60 years of 

incarceration less whatever time you've 
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actually served on each one of these 

cases. And these sentences have already 

been ordered to run consecutive to and 

not concurrent-with one another. It will 

be a specific condition of~your 

post-release supervision that you pay a 

fine in cause number 01-706 - -  excuse me 

- -  I'm going to change that. It will be 

a further portion of your sentence in 

cause number 01-970 that you pay a fine 

in the sum of $3,000, payable over your 

five-year period of post-release 

supervision, the first payment being due 

and payable 60 days of your release from 

incarceration in that case. In other 

words, on all cases you are receiving 

certain amounts of time to serve, and in 

cause number 01-970, you are also 

sentenced to three years and a $3,000 

fine. Do you understand? 

A. Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: And the Court will also, 

. . . . . . . . . . ,  , . ~ ,  &c,- Y . ^ U * ~ ~  illi U.,~'~~.LILALL -dLLL-- -Lb8. ' .2~L 

your attorney and the district attorney's 

office, sign an order remanding cause 

number 01-767. All right. Do you have 

any questions concerning your sentence? 

A. No. 

THE COURT: Mr. Folse? 
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MR. FOLSE.: None, your Honor. 

THE COURT: All right. That will be 

all. Thank you. 

[PROCEEDINGS CONCLUDED] 
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
COUNTY OF HINDS 

AFFIDAVIT OF GREG MILES 

PERSONALLY came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the 
jurisdiction aforesaid, Greg Miles, who being be me first duly sworn, states on oath as follows: 

1. My name is Greg Miles, an assistant district attorney for the Seventh Circuit Court 
District in the State of Mississippi. I am over the age of eighteen (18) years of age and duly 
competent and qualified to make this affidavit. 

2. On or about Wednesday, September 26,2001 in my capacity as assistant district attorney, 
I was the prosecutor when Jeffery Earl Jones, represented by attorney Glenn Folse entered guilty 
pleas and was sentenced in each of the criminal cases, State of Mississippi v. Jeffeery Earl Jones 
in Cause Numbers 01-0-706,Ol-0-707,Ol-0-708 (counts 1 and 2) and 01-0-970. 

3. Prior to the disposition of the above-cited criminal case, I insisted to attorney Glenn Folse 
that he and Jeffery Earl Jones view a copy of the video tape in which Jeffery Earl Jones appears 
to be making sales of cocaine to an undercover officer, and in Cause Number 01-0-708 (count I ) ,  
Jones admits to possession of anot1,tl quantity of cocaine with the intent to distribute same. 
These drug sales and possession with intent to distribute later lead to the w e s t  and indictments 
of Jeffery Earl Jones in the above-cited cases. 

4. On or about the afternoon of Monday, September 24,2001, Jeffery Earl Jones, who was 
then in custody of the Hinds County Sheriffs Officer at the Hinds County Detention Center, was 
hrought by a sheriffs deputy to the Office of the District Attorney to view the above mentioned 
video tape. Attorney Glenn Folse was present the entire time that Jones was at the District 
Attorney's Office. At no time did I communicate in any way without Mr. Folse being present. 

5. During the time that Jeffery Earl Jones and Attorney Glenn Folse were viewing the video 
tape, Jones reached to turn the video tape player off. This was after the first sale was viewed by 
Jones on the tape. At that time, I advised Jones that all four of the sales were on this tape and to 
continue viewing the entirety of the tape. 
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if my plea offer could possibly be reduced. My plea offer to Jeffery Jones through his attorney, 
Glenn Folse had been as follovis: 

01-0-106 3 years to serve in custody of the Mississippi Department of Corrections 
01-0-707 3 years to serve in custody of the Mississippi Department of Corrections 
01-0-708 (ct.1) 3 years to serve in custody of the Mississippi Department of Corrections 
01-0-708 (ct.2) . years to serve in custody of the Mississippi Department ofCorreLlions 
01-0-970 3 years to serve in custody of the Mississippi Department of Corrections, with 5 years post release 
supervision, a $3000 line to be paid at the rate of $55 per month beginning 60 days following release from 
custody. 
These sentences were to run consecutively. 



7. , , ,  , Jeffery Jones explained to me that the offer of eighteen (1 8) years was too long of a 
sentence, considering the fact that he only sold to one person . He counter-offered to plead to 
nine (9) years rather than what I had previously offered to him tluough his attorney. Jones 
specifically mentioned his counter-offer of nine (9) years to serve in custody and my offer to 
recommend the eighteen (1 8) year sentence at this time. 

8. I explained to Jeffery Jones that this was not his first drug offense. (Court records reflect 
that on March 28, 1997, Jones had been previously been convicted of possession of cocaine with 
intent to distribute in Cause Number 96-2-289 In the First Judicial District of Hinds County, 
Mississippi.) I explained to him that because of his prior drug charge, and my belief that the 
pending charges against him involved drug sales occurring within 1000 feet of a school, he was 
facing a maximum sentence of 120 years on each charge. (It was later determined by law 
enforcement that the pending offenses occuned outside the 1000 feet range, and I explained that 
this enhancement was not be pursued by the State in open court prior to Jeffery Jones entering his 
guilty pleas in these charges ) I further reasoned to him that I didn't believe that the undercover 
law enforcement officer was his only customer, and that considering the overwhelming evidence 
on the video tape he just saw, and considering Jeffery Jones' criminal record, 18 years could be 
considered lenient. The entire conversation between Jeffery Jones and myself occurred at this 
time in the library loom of the District Attorney's Office and in the presence of Glenn Folse, 
attorney of Jeffely Jones. 

9. It should be noted that the above account of my conversation with Je f fe j  Jones and the 
date of the occurrence is from my memory. My memory of this negotiation process and the plea 
hearing in this case is enhanced because of the outstanding quality of the video tape depicting 
Jeffery Jones selling cocaine. I can state without reservation that this tape and these cases 
indicates the guilt of the defendant more clearly than any other case I have been assigned during 
my career as a prosecutor. I make this statement not necessarily to indicate my opinion of the 
defendant's guilt, but to explain my memory of the events leading up to the disposition of the 
aforementioned cases. 



F'OLSE LAW FIRM 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

Attorneys: 
Glenn Folse 
Tanya N. Carl 

January 22,2002 

The Mississippi Bar 
P. 0. Box 2168 
Jackson, MS 39225 

RE: Docket Number: 01-214-1 

Dear Mr. Martz: 
. . 

Please allow me to respond toJonels . . confabulations . 
. 

by his own numbering so there will 
'be no confirsion. . . .. . . :. . . , . . . . . .. . .  . . . . . . ~  . . . . . , . . . .  . . .  

1) Mr. Jone's had 5 unrelated sales of cocaine within 1,000 feet of a church or school 
building and a one count sale and one count felony possession. Mr. Jones had two more charges 
o f  sales that was to be presented for indictment. All were on tape, all law enforcement officers in- 
volved were present for his trial. There were no preliminary hearings but only waivers of 
preliminary hearings. Lawyers from Tom Fortner's office stood in for some waivers which were 
'held at the jailhouse. 

2) Failure to appear at the evidence viewing had no bearing on his case because Honorable 
Greg M)es and I had discussed the seriousness of the tapes and Attorney Tanya Carl viewed 
thw*fapes as I was out of town The tapes took away every defense and the only thing that 

le to mind was, "&I illis guy ever look over ilis shoulder Cor tile poiice". He aiways hau a 9- 
lawyer at his side. 

3) This mismterpretation may have came about on trial day when Jones did not won't a 
trial and he did not want to plea. I was ready for trial the fust setting but Mr. Jones is first and 
foremost a liar and a con man. I told him anything could happen at trial, he had about 140 years 
exposure in jail if found guilty, but only 25 if he took the plea. Mr. Jones the con man, thought 
that by disrupting the system he could get a better deal. He fired me twice and made a motion to 

6712 Old Canton Road Suite 7 * Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157 
Telepbnne (601) 956-0940 ' F~csimile (601) 9564604 
Email: ~~folse!ii!~c~~so~~t~r.nct or l ~ l l C ~ r l @ ~ ~ ~ l l S ~ u ~ h . l l c (  



withdraw once. Judge Delaughter told him his calendar would not change, Hon. Greg Miles told 
hiln there would be no better offer. Judge Delaughter asked if he paid me (retained) and Jones 
said yes. "Are you dissatisfied with Mr Folse's services", asked Judge Delaughter Mr Jones's t 

answer was yes that he was satisfied with my services and advice. The Judge then said that Glenn 
Folse is your attorney on the court record. 

4) This is a bald face lie. I love trial work, the harder the better He did not have a chance 
with six indictments, one trial after the other but I never said I would not defend him or even go 
to the mat in his defense. By this time I knew Mr. Jones to be a trickster, a liar and a con man 
who would accuse anyone over anything to avoid the inevitable. 

5) If Jones means that I suggested bribery he is a liar and his statement is libelous. Now 
he may have suggested that himself, but I knew he was b!owing although his sistei Bobby 
Williams did in fact engage Judge Delaughter's wife to have her influence the Judge's decision, 
which fiuther complicated and strained normal criminal procedure with Judge Delaughter's bench 
and made me feel like a fool. I really wanted off of this case at this point. 

- 

6) I assume Mr. Jones means consulting for the word consorting Mr. Jones knows better 
than this, he knew what he did, I have had to warn family members from my ofice for profanity, I 
#have had to explain in the most sophomoric way what was happening, what he did, the criminal 
ramifications, all the while listening to him say %hat a smart guy he really is", and that, "he 
wasn't taking it, he was just selling it' Jones is a liar, con man and probably suffers from mental 
illness. Even on the day of the plea, he would not give me correct information but only incorrect 
information, holding up the court, wasting everyone's time, and when I would catch him in a lie, 
he would laugh like all this was just real cute. 

Jeffery Jones never told me he was innocent and in fact told me he was guilty of these 
charges and unindicted charges and his whole demeanor from day one was get me off and get me 
out to sell more dope so I can pay you. I think Judge Delaughter and Hon. Greg Miles showed 
remarkable restraint inasmuch as I had to inform them at each setting that I was fired or 
constructively filed because of Jone's Givilous Bar Complaint. 

GNjd 
c: Honorable Michael B. Martz 
c: Jeffery Jones 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVlCE 

I, Glenn Foise, do hereby certify that 1 llave this day mailed via United States 

Mail, postage pre-paid, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Bar Complaint 

Response to: 

Jeffrey Earl Joues 
MDOC #R0964 
CMCF 
P.O. Box 88550 

* 

Pearl, MS 39208-8550 

This the , 2 / 2 _ d a y  of January, 2002. e&#w 
lenn Folse 



Ju ly  2, 2003 

M r .  J e f f e r y  Ear l  Jones tR0964 
WCCF/CCA (Unit V - 1 1 0 )  
2999 Highway 60 North 
Woodville, MS 39669 

Dear M r .  Jones : 

.I have received your l e t t e r  dated June 23, 2003, i n  reference  
t o  a  hear ing held on September 25 ,  2001 .  I have checked a l l  of 
my stenographic notes  and tapes ,  and I have n o t h i n g o f  record  
f r o m t h a t d a t e .  I have checked with my fe l low cour t  r e p o r t e r ,  
P e a r l i e  Westmoreland, and she has nothing of record on t h a t  
da te  e i t h e r .  

The hearings of record ,  according t o  our f i l e s ,  were on 
September 1 7 ,  2001, and September 26, 2001. I f  t he re  was a matter  
on September 25, 2001, t h e r e  was no record made, according t o  
our records .  

If  I can be of f u r t h e r  ass i s tance ,  p lease  contact me. 

Sincerely,  

q- 4~ 
Mary Rogers 



. . 
3T4Tg OF MISSISSIPPI 
hr5. CAUSENUMBER 0 1 - 0 - 9 7 0 - 0 0  LBH 
JEFFERY EARL J O N E S  B/M DOB: 3 / 2 6 / 7 4  SSNO: 4 2 5 - 2 5 - 8 8 1 3  
A/K/A:  

PROBATION ORDER 

lnto open Court came the Dlstrlct Attorney who prosecutes for the Slate of Misslsslppl and also came 
JEFFERY EARL J O N E S  In his own proper person and represented by counsel. 
GLENN FOLSE and was lawfully arraigned upon Indictment lawfully returned by the Grand 

Jury of the F I R S T  Judicial District of Hinds County, sald State, charging the said defendant wllh the crime 01 
C/S Being duly advised of all his legal and constitutional rlghts in the premises 

and being further advised of the consequences of such a plea the defendant did this date enler hfs plea of guilty to 
C / S  SALE COCAINE 4 1 - 2 9 - 1 3 9  

,/ 

Therefore, for sald offense and on sald plea o l  gullty i t  is by the Court ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the sald 
JEFFERY EARL J O N E S  be and Is hereby sentenced to setve a term of 

3 YEARS In an InsNlutIon under the control and supervlslon of the Mlsslssippl 

Department of Correctlons, and he Is remanded lnto the custody of the Sherifl to awalt transportation. 

The court hereby suspends thereof lor a 

period of five years condltioned upon good behavior. The defendant Is furlher placed under the supe~lslon of the M ~ S S  ~ S S  i ~ ~ i  
D e D a r t m e n t  of C o r r e c t  i o n s  i o ra  periodof 5 YEARS or until 

the Court shall alter, edend, terminate or direct the enforcement of ths above sentence, and the suspension o l  said sentence is based upon the 
following conditions: 

a. Defendant shall hereafter commlt no  offense against the laws o l  this or any state of the Unlted States, or the Unlted States: 

b. Avoid ln]urlous or vlclous habits; 

c  wid persons or places of disreputable or harmful character; 

d. Report to the Department of Correctlons, as directed by it; 

e. Permlt the Reld Officer to visit h im  at home, or elsewhere; 

1. Work faithfully at sultable employment so far as possible: 

g. Remaln within a specified area t o  wlt: Hinds snd surrounding counties; unless authorized to leave on proper application therefor: 

h. Support his dependents; 
I. That I do hereby waive extradition t o  the State of MISSISSIPPI from any jurisd~ction in or outside the United States where I may be 

found and also agree that I will not  contest any effort by any jurisdlctlon to return me to the State o l  MISSISSIPPI. 

! Shall pay to the Department of Corrections the sum of 520.00 per month by "certified check" or "money order", until discharged 

from supervision, per Mississlppl Code Section 47-7-49 Annotated. 
k. Submit, as provided In Section 1 of House Blll 354, 1983 Regular Session, to any type of breath, saliva or urine chemical analysis 

lest, the purpose of which Is to detect the possible presence of alcohol or a substance prohibited or controlled by any law of the State 
of Misslsslppl or the United States, and shall pay a $10 00fee for each positive urine ana l y~ l~ .  

I. Attend and complete any special programs or counseling as dlrected by the Court or your Probatlon Offfcer, and pay any fees as 

reauired for services. 

m. And,further,that hehhe: S E R V E  3 YEARS 
DEFENDANT SHALL R E C E I V E  CREDIT  FOR TIME SERVED AND PAY A 
F I N E  O F  $3000 A T  THE RATE O F  $55 P E R  MONTH TO BEGIN 6 0  DAYS 
AFTER RELEASE FROM MDOC. T H I S  SHALL RUN CONSECUTIVE WITH 

SO ORDERED and ADJUDGED, in open court this the 2 6TH day of SEPTEMBER 2 0 0  1 



f I b n  4 12~11200 I kt, 7on\la f a r \  C\U?\ \awW l) stood in 
for A t t , F d s e  btcause he could not be found a+ the t h e ,  A t t ,  
F d s e  ne\re\ed s'nowed Bur\"& S m e s  Pcesence at \hk v 1ewh9 , 
~s he adfi\\ted i;n hi3 rt5%nce to mq bar corn  in t LYHI.~IT 
D * E 11 Contrarll to D. I\. L I P ~  ?\I\?\ dffrda6-L 1 E Y H I ~ I T ~  D 1 







\D , c~t \ -h  thal 1 , the m d e r  s m e d  , have this 

Thk the P 


